

---

**No. 17-3006**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JILL SIKKELEE, Individually and as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of David Sikkelee, Deceased,  
*Appellant,*

v.

PRECISION AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION; PRECISION AIRMOTIVE LLC, individually and as Successor-in-Interest to Precision Airmotive Corporation; BURNS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION, individually and as Successor-in-Interest to Borg-Warner Corporation, and Marvel-Schebler, a Division of Borg-Warner Corporation; TEXTRON LYCOMING RECIPROCATING ENGINE DIVISION, a Division of AVCO Corporation; AVCO CORPORATION; KELLY AEROSPACE, INC., individually and Joint Venturer and as Successor-in-Interest; KELLY AEROSPACE POWER SYSTEMS, INC., individually and as Joint Venturer and Successor-in-Interest, also known as Electrosystems, Inc., also known as Confuel, Inc.; ELECTROSYSTEMS, INC., individually and as Joint Venturer and as Successor-in-Interest, also known as Consolidated Fuel Systems, Inc., also known as Confuel, Inc.; CONSOLIDATED FUEL SYSTEMS, INC., also known as Confuel, Inc.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania (No. 4:07-cv-00886-MWB)

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636

David I. Katzman  
Bradley Stoll  
KATZMAN LAMPERT & STOLL  
100 West Big Beaver Road  
Suite 130  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 258-4800

*Counsel for Appellant Jill Sikkelee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Lycoming Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment Under Pennsylvania Law .....	2
A. Lycoming Is Strictly Liable for Defects in Its Engine Design .....	2
1. The Engine Was Defective When It Left Lycoming’s Possession .....	2
2. Any Changes to the Engine Were Insubstantial or Foreseeable .....	5
B. Lycoming Is Strictly Liable for Its Role in the Design of the Replacement Carburetor .....	11
C. Lycoming Is Liable in Negligence .....	15
D. Lycoming Is Liable for Failure to Report Defects to the FAA .....	17
II. Lycoming Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Conflict Preemption Grounds .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Althaus v. Cohen</i> , 756 A.2d 1166 (Pa. 2000) .....	15
<i>Barton v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 124 A.3d 349 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Corbett v. Weisband</i> , 551 A.2d 1059 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	6
<i>D’Antona v. Hampton Grinding Wheel Co.</i> , 310 A.2d 307 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973).....	3, 7
<i>Davis v. Berwind Corp.</i> , 690 A.2d 186 (Pa. 1997) .....	7
<i>Dennis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 471 F.2d 733 (3d Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Eck v. Powermatic Houdaille</i> , 527 A.2d 1012 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Walsh Parts &amp; Serv. Co.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Thomas Built Buses, Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 747 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Harley v. Makita USA, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 156973 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 1998).....	8
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Lowe v. TDY Indus., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1983750 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2005) .....	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	17
<i>Merriweather v. E.W. Bliss Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Minick v. MTD Prods. Inc.</i> , 75 Pa. D. & C.4th 225 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2005) .....	7

*Phillips v. A.P. Green Refractories Co.*,  
630 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....17

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,  
564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... 24, 26

*Powell v. Drumheller*,  
653 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1995).....13

*Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin Corp.*,  
916 A.2d 619 (Pa. 2007)..... 13, 14, 16

*Rost v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016).....13

*Schwartz v. Abex Corp.*,  
106 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 9, 10

*Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.*,  
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19, 21, 25

*Silver v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 889 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....17

*Thompson v. Motch & Merryweather Mach. Co.*,  
516 A.2d 1226 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....7

*Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.*,  
104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)..... 2, 4, 5, 6

*Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.*,  
180 A.3d 386 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....4

*United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense  
(Varig Airlines)*, 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....25

*Walton v. Avco Corp.*,  
610 A.2d 454 (Pa. 1992).....16

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 19, 23

**Statutes**

General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994, Pub L. No. 103-298,  
108 Stat. 1552, *reprinted in* 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note..... 14, 19, 27

**Regulations**

14 C.F.R. § 21.3(e)(3)(iii).....17  
14 C.F.R. § 21.95 .....21  
14 C.F.R. § 43.13(a).....11

**Other Authorities**

FAA Order 8110.4C (2017).....21  
FAA Order 8110.37F (2017) ..... 26, 27  
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525, pt. 2 (1994) .....19  
Pa. Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instructions § 16.120 subcomm. note .....5, 6  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 400 (1965)..... 14, 15  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)..... 12, 14
